

Merlyn W. Clark, ISB No. 1026  
Tyler J. Anderson, ISB No. 6632  
William K. Smith ISB No. 9769  
HAWLEY TROXELL ENNIS & HAWLEY LLP  
877 Main Street, Suite 1000  
P.O. Box 1617  
Boise, ID 83701-1617  
Telephone: 208.344.6000  
Facsimile: 208.954.5201  
Email: mclark@hawleytroxell.com  
tanderson@hawleytroxell.com  
wsmith@hawleytroxell.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ELMORE

SBAR RANCH, an Idaho limited liability  
company,

Petitioner,

vs.

ELMORE COUNTY, IDAHO, a political  
subdivision of the State of Idaho,

Respondent.

---

CAT CREEK ENERGY, LLC, an Idaho  
limited liability company,

Intervenor.

---

Case No. CV20-18-00525

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF ITS PETITION FOR  
JUDICIAL REVIEW

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES..... iii**

**I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1**

**A. Nature of the Case.....1**

**B. Course of Proceedings Before the Board and Factual Background.....2**

**C. Additional Facts Re Conflicts of Interest.....24**

**II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....26**

**III.ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....27**

**1. Whether SBar Ranch is an affected party as provided in I.C. § 67-6521(1)(a)(1) and has standing to object to the issuance of the CUPs and the Development Agreement.....27**

**2. Whether the Board erred in finding that SBar Ranch’s Requests for Reconsideration and objections to the actions were not timely filed with the Board under I.C. § 67-6535(2) and the applicable Zoning Ordinances. ....27**

**3. Whether the Board’s decision to approve the CUPs and Development Agreement was in violation of constitutional and statutory provisions or was based on unlawful procedure. ....27**

**4. Whether the conflicts of interest of the Board and the Commissioners prevented the Board and the Commissioners from performing their duties as neutral decision makers regarding the terms of the CUPs and the Development Agreement and violated the due process rights of SBar Ranch. ....27**

**5. Whether the filing of the initial Petition for Judicial Review deprived the Board of jurisdiction to issue orders in this matter from and after the date of filing of the Petition.....27**

**6. Whether the substantial rights of SBar Ranch have been violated by the actions of the Board. ....27**

7. Whether Petitioner is entitled to an award of attorney fees and costs pursuant to I.C. §§ 12-117 and/or 12-121. ....	27
IV. ATTORNEY FEES.....	27
V. ARGUMENT.....	29
A. Petitioner has standing to challenge the actions of the Board relating to the CUPs.....	29
1. Petitioner’s property is adjacent to the proposed wind farm and Petitioner has shown particular or peculiar injuries resulting from the Board’s decision to approve the wind farm.....	30
B. The Board erred by finding and concluding that SBar Ranch’s motion to reconsider the Board 2017 Order was untimely. ....	34
C. The Board’s Decisions Are Illegal and Without Force and Effect Because of the Conflicts of Interest that Prevented the Board from Being Impartial and Objective. ....	37
D. The Board’s Decision was in Violation of Constitutional and Statutory Provisions and was Based on Unlawful Procedure.....	41
1. Petitioner’s right to due process was violated. ....	41
2. The Board acted in violation of the applicable sections of the Idaho Code and Elmore County Code.....	50
E. The Board’s decisions after the filing of SBar Ranch’s first petition for judicial review were based on unlawful procedure because the Board lacked jurisdiction to decide the same.....	54
F. Petitioner’s substantial rights have been prejudiced.....	56
VI. CONCLUSION .....	57

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bothwell v. City of Eagle</i> , 130 Idaho 174, 938 P.2d 1212 (1997).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589, 618-19 (1988) .....	29
<i>Butters v. Hauser</i> , 125 Idaho 79, 81-82, 867 P.2d 953, 955-56 (1993).....	52
<i>Canal/Norcrest/Columbus Action Committee v. City of Boise</i> , 136 Idaho 666, 670, 39 P.3d 606, 610 (2001).....	34
<i>Chambers v. Kootenai Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 125 Idaho 115, 118, 867 P.2d 989, 992 (1994).....	42
<i>Ciszek v. Kootenai Cty. Bd. Of Comm'rs</i> , 151 Idaho 123, 128, 254 P.3d 24, 29 (2011).....	29, 31, 33
<i>Cooper v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Ada Cty.</i> , 101 Idaho 407, 410, 614 P.2d 947, 950 (1980).....	39
<i>Cowan v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Fremont Cty.</i> , 143 Idaho 501, 508, 148 P.3d 1247, 1254 (2006).....	26, 27, 29, 31
<i>Davisco Foods Int'l, Inc. v. Gooding Cty.</i> , 141 Idaho 784, 787, 118 P.3d 116, 119 (2005).....	30, 32
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	11
<i>Dolbeer v. Harten</i> , 91 Idaho 141, 417 P.2d 407 (1965).....	55
<i>Eacret v. Bonner Cty.</i> , 139 Idaho 780,786, 86 P.3d 494, 500 (2003).....	46, 47, 50
<i>Eddins v. City of Lewiston</i> , 150 Idaho 30, 36, 244 P.3d 174, 180 (2010).....	57
<i>Employers Res. Mgmt. Co. v. Ronk</i> , 162 Idaho 774, 777, 405 P.3d 33, 36 (2017).....	30
<i>Evans v. Teton County</i> , 139 Idaho 71, 74, 73 P.3d 84, 87 (2003).....	26, 29, 32
<i>First Security Bank v. Neibaur</i> , 98 Idaho 598, 570 P.2d 276 (1977).....	55
<i>Fischer v. City of Ketchum</i> , 141 Idaho 349, 109 P.3d 1091 (2005).....	45, 46, 53
<i>Gay v. Cnty. Comm'rs of Bonneville Cnty.</i> , 103 Idaho 626, 629 (Ct. App. 1982).....	43
<i>Gooding Cnty. v. Wybenga</i> , 137 Idaho 201, 205, 46 P.3d 18, 22 (2002).....	38
<i>Hawkins v. Bonneville Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 151 Idaho 228, 231, 254 P.3d 1224, 1227 (2011).....	29, 30, 56
<i>Idaho Historic Preservation Council v. City Council of Boise</i> , 134 Idaho 651, 654, 8 P.3d 646, 649 (2000).....	46, 47, 48
<i>Johnson v. City of Homedale</i> , 118 Idaho 285, 796 P.2d 162 (Ct. App. 1990).....	45, 54

<i>Knight v. Department of Ins.</i> , 119 Idaho 591, 808 P.2d 1336 (Ct. App. 1991).....	28
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 560-61 (1992) .....	30
<i>Manookian v. Blaine County</i> , 112 Idaho 697, 701, 735 P.2d 1008, 1012 (1987).....	38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Martin v. Smith</i> , No. 2008 WL 4727843 (Idaho Dist. Apr. 2, 2008).....	39, 41
<i>Miles v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 116 Idaho 635, 641, 778 P.2d 757, 763 (1989).....	29
<i>Neighbors for a Healthy Gold Fork v. Valley Cnty.</i> , 145 Idaho 121, 127, 176 P.3d 126, 132 (2007).....	42
<i>Neighbors for Pres. of Big &amp; Little Creek Cmty. v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Payette Cty.</i> , 159 Idaho 182, 190, 358 P.3d 67, 75 (2015).....	42
<i>Payette River Prop. Owners Ass'n v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Valley Cnty.</i> , 132 Idaho 551, 555, 976 P.2d 477, 481 (1999).....	34
<i>Price v. Payette Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 131 Idaho 426, 431, 958 P.2d 583, 588 (1998).....	32, 57
<i>Richardson v. Bohney</i> , 18 Idaho 328, 109 P. 727 (1910).....	55
<i>Rural Kootenai Organization, Inc. v. Board of Comm'rs</i> , 133 Idaho 833, 838, 993 P.2d 596, 601 (1999).....	34
<i>Sanders Orchard v. Gem County</i> , 137 Idaho 695, 698, 52 P.3d 840, 843 (2002).....	26
<i>Sanders v. Board of Trustees of Mountain Home School Dist. No. 193</i> , 156 Idaho 269, 322 P.3d 1002 (2014).....	28
<i>Smith v. Washington Cty., Idaho</i> , 150 Idaho 388, 391, 247 P.3d 615, 618 (2010) (Under I.C. § 12-117(1)) .....	28
<i>South Fork Coal. v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Bonneville Cty.</i> , 112 Idaho 89, 730 P.2d 1009 (1986).....	35, 36, 37
<i>State v. Umphenour</i> , 160 Idaho 503, 508, 376 P.3d 707, 712 (2016).....	56
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 125 Idaho 522 (1994).....	55
<i>State v. Youmans</i> , 161 Idaho 4, 13 (Ct. App. 2016).....	55
<i>Stevenson v. Blaine County</i> , 134 Idaho 756, 759-60, 9 P.3d 1222, 1225-26 (2000).....	34
<i>Student Loan Fund of Idaho, Inc. v. Payette Cty.</i> , 125 Idaho 824, 827, 875 P.2d 236, 239 (Ct. App. 1994).....	30, 32
<i>Syth v. Parke</i> , 121 Idaho 156, <u>on reh'g</u> , 121 Idaho 162 (1991) .....	56
<i>Tucker v. State</i> , 162 Idaho 11, 24, 394 P.3d 54, 67 (2017).....	32
<i>Urrutia v. Blaine County</i> , 134 Idaho 353, 357, 2 P.3d 738, 742 (2000).....	26

<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	29
---	----

**Statutes**

I.C. § 12-117(1).....	28
I.C. § 67-5279(3).....	57
I.C. § 67-6506 .....	passim
I.C. § 67-6509 .....	18
I.C. § 67-6521(1)(c) .....	37
I.C. § 67-6535(2)(b).....	37
I.C. § 12-117 .....	27
I.C. § 12-121 .....	27, 28
I.C. § 67-5274 .....	54
I.C. § 67-6501 .....	3, 18
I.C. § 67-6505 .....	1
I.C. § 67-6506 .....	38
I.C. § 67-6509 .....	16
I.C. § 67-6512(a).....	passim
I.C. § 67-6512(b).....	passim
I.C. § 67-6512(e).....	18
I.C. § 67-6519(4).....	2, 29
I.C. § 67-6521 .....	2, 29
I.C. § 67-6521(1)(a)(1) .....	27
I.C. § 67-6521(1)(a)(i) .....	2
I.C. § 67-6535(2).....	27
I.C. § 67-6535(2)(6).....	15
I.C. § 67-6538 .....	18
I.D. § 67-6512(d) .....	50
I.D. § 67-6521(1)(d).....	26

**Other Authorities**

Elmore County Code § 6-27-3(G) .....	50
Elmore County Code § 6-27-5(6) .....	36
Elmore County Code 6-3-2:J .....	16
Elmore County Code 6-3-2:J&K.....	37
Elmore County Code Section 6-27-7(2) .....	52
